
SOUTHEAST DAVIESS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
3400 Bittel Rd. 

Owensboro, KY 4230 1 
Phone: (270) 685-5594 
Fax: (270) 683-6324 

April 20,201 1 

To : Mi-. JeffDerouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
21 I Sower Blvd 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, MY 40602 

E 
APR 2 fs; 2011 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

RE : Purchased Water Rate Adjustment 

1Mr. Derouen, 

By letter dated March 17, 201 1, we were notified that our wholesale supplier, Owensboro Municipal 
Utilities ( O W )  will be decreasing their rate charged to us fkom $ 1.62 per 1,000 gallons to $ 1.50 per 
1,000 gallons effective June 1,201 1, As a result, we are submitting a purchased water adjustment to adjust 
for the reduced water cost to the Southeast Daviess County Water District. Pages 1 - 3 is the information 
requested by the Public Service Commission for the rate adjustment. Pages 4 and 5 is the revised tariff 
sheets which pertain to the rate increase. Exhibit A is the before mentioned letter fkom OMCU. Exhibit B is 
our calculation of how the decrease will sect the rates to our customers. Exhibit C is the newspaper 
notice noti@ing our customers of the purchased water adjustment submitted to the Public Service 
Commission to be included in our local newspaper. 

If there are any questions, please contact our office. 

4 Manager 



SOTJTHEAST DAVIESS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT /I.rame of Utility -+---- -- _I_ 

APRIL 2010 From 

I --.- -- -- 4-20-11 
--"- 

I Date 

-- -_ll__l__ 

through MARCH 2011 

$ l . 5 0  PER 1,000 
- -  I -----..".. _."--- -.-. --- 

$ 1.62 PER 1,000 
GAL IJ ONS 

OWENSBORO NUNICIPAL 
UTILITIES 
---_-______.- 

increase is attached as Exhibit A I 

supplier, purchases from each supplier must be shown separately. If water is 
purchased through a declining block rate schedule, purchases for each month must be 
shown. Attach an additional sheet if necessary. - - ~ - - ~ ~ ~  
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-I_ --. ier(s) 
OWENSBORO MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 
---._ ”- 6 0 2 , 7 3 4 , 6 0 0  - 

5. !Decreased water cost I $ 7 2 -11 

32 8 .15 
The decreased water cost is the cogdifference between purchases at base (current 

6. Purchased water adjustment factor I $ I  - .13 PER 1 I 000 GALLONS 
__-I 

The purchased water adjustment factor is obtained by dividing the increased cost of 
water by the total gallons sold. 

Mote: The purchased water adjustment factor is deducted to each thousand gallons 
sold. If the minimum usage is 2,000 gallons then the purchased water adjustment factor 
would be added to the minimum bill twice. Revised tariff sheets must be attached 
showing the rate to be charged by the utility and the effective date of the decreased 
rates. 

7. Proposed effective date I JUNE 1. 2011 
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Southeast Daviess Countv Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR Southeast Daviess Countv, Kentuck! 
Community, Town or Ci 

P.S.C. 0. 1 

1 

G P.S.C. W. NO. 1 

1 

RATES AND CHARGES 

Customer Chame 
518" x 3/4" Meters 
1 " Meters 
1 112" Meters 
2" Meters 

Usage Charae 
First 20,000 gallons 
Over 20,000 gallons 

$ 2.36 per month 
$ 3.30 per month 
$ 4.25 per month 
$ 6.84 per month 

$ 3.07 per 1,000 gallons 
$ 2.38 per 9,000 gallons 

DATE OF ISSUE April 20.201 1 
Month / Date / Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1,201 1 
Month / Date I Year 

I 

I 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. DATED I 



FOR Southeast Daviess Countv, Kentuckv 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. I 

Sheet NO. 5 

Southeast Daviess Countv Water District CANCELLING P.S.C. My. NO. 1 
(Name of Utility) 

Sheet NO. 5 

WTES AND CHARGES 

E. PURCHASED WATER RATES: 

Owensboro Municipal Utilities 

F. WHOLESALE WATER RATES: 

City of Whitesville 

East Daviess County ter Association 

- Rate 
$1.50 per 1,000 Gallons 

- Rate 
$1.85 per 1,000 Gallons 

$1.85 per 1,000 Gallons 

DATE OF ISSUE ADril20. 201 1 
Month I Date I Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1.201 1 
Month I Date I Year 

ISSUED BY I 

Signature of Officer 

TITLE 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

1 

/ 

: IN CASE NO. -~ DATED -_-. 



Exhibit A 

March 17, 20 1 1 

Mr . W i 11 iain H igdon, Manager 
Southeast Daviess County Water District 
3400 Bittel Road 
Owensboro, KY 42.30 1 

RE: Wholesale Water Rate Calculations 

Dear Bill: 

Pursuant to our discussions 011 March 16, 201 I ,  we have revised tlie required rate calculations for 
fiscal year 201 1-2012, as per the terms of our contract. A copy of these calculations is enclosed, 
as we1 I as a copy of the fiscal year 2009-20 10 true-up calculations. 

Based 011 these calculations, the rate charged to tlie Southeast Daviess County Water District wi I I  
become $1.500 per thousand gallons for the fiscal year beginning June 1, 201 I ,  a decrease of 
7.4% versus the prior fiscal year. 

The ultiiiiate per unit cost to Southeast District is dependent upon ann~ial district usage and the 
costs contractually allocated to your district. Future year calculations iiiay result in fluctuations 
i n  the rate per thousand gallons. The formal calculatioii will coiitiiiue to be prepared annually. 

Please contact me with any questions, or if you need further iiiformation. 

Sincerely, a 

Stanley I<. Conn 
General Manager 

cc: T<ent~iclcy Public Service Coininissioii 

Enclosures 



E3hibit B 

Apr 201 0 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
SeP 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 
Jan 2011 
Feb 
Mar 

Sales 
38,282,730 
39,994,890 
49,396,240 
58,476,570 
58,018,420 
60,326,680 
56,957,950 
52,404,170 
40,671,910 
41,492,640 
36,704,900 
34,568,040 

567,295,140 

Gallons Purchased 
42,598,100 
44,436,200 
63,689,500 
62,066,800 
66,930,900 
59,433,000 
52,505,300 
46,139,100 
40,993,700 
45,364,600 
37,568,400 
41,009,000 

602,734,600 

1.620 

1.500 
X 0.926 (1 00% - 7.4%) 

Cost at changed rate 
602,734,600 x 1.50 per 1,000 gallons = $ 904,101.90 

Cost at base rate 
602,734,600 x 1.62 per 1,000 gallons = $ 976,430.05 

$ (72,328.1 5) 
- - - - - - -  

Proposed decrease of water rates 
$ (72,328.15) / 567,295,140 / IO00 gallons 

(0.13) per 1,000 gallons - - 



Exhibit C 

$8 DAVE3 TlF,R 

DECREASE 
In accordance with 807 KAR 5:068 and KRS 
278:015, Southeast Daviess County Water District 
has applied for approval from the Kentucky 
Public Service Commission for a rate decrease 
of 13 cents per 1,000 gallons of water effmtive 
June 1,201 1. The rate decrease reflects the 
reduced cost of water purchased from 
Owensboro Municipal Utilities. The change 
in rates will decrease the average residential 
customer’s water bill of5,500 gallons with a %” 
meter from $19.96 to $19.25; an decrease 
of 3.56%. The following rates are proposed: 

Per 1,000 gallons 
Over 20,000 gallons. ................. $2.3 8 
Per 1,000 gallons 
Sales to other water districts. ...... .$ 1.85 
Per 1,000 gallons 
Customer charge by meter size: 
5/8” x 3/4“. ............... $ 2.36 per month 
1”. ......................... $ 3.30 per month 
1 1/2“. .................... $ 4.25 per month 
2”. ........................ .$ 6.84 per month 

First 20,000 gallons. ................. .$ 3.07 

WILLIAM 6. HIGDON 
W A G E R  


